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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH - CASE NO. RGI68] 7466

CENTER, INC. a hon-profit California _ gr 20 #e
corporation, _ " STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
' " Plaintiff, g Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.
e - B ‘ Action Filed: May 27,2016
' Trial Date: None.set A
RAIN INTERN AT]ONAL LLC,a Delaware .
!imlted hablhty company, - ‘
: Defendant.

1. IVTRODUCTION
1.1 On May 27 20[6 Plaintiff Enwronmental Research Center Inc. (‘ERC“) a

non-profit corporanon as a prwate enforcer and in the publlc mterest ‘initiated this actlon by
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filing a Complalnt for Injunctive Relief and Cwnl Pena[nes (the “Complamt”) pursuant to the
prowsmns of Cahf‘orma Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. (° Proposmon 65"),
against Ram lntematlonal LLC (“Rain”). ln this act:on ERC alleges that a number of
products manufactured dlstrlbuted or sold by Rain contain Iead a chemical listed under
Proposmon 65asa carcmogen and reproductwe toxin, and expose consumers to this chemical
at. a level requiring a Prop051t|on 65. warning. These products (referre_d _toi hereinafter
individually as a “Covered‘Product” or c'otlectiv_ely as “Covered Products”). are: |

* Rain International Rain Core Nutrition Redefined

. -Rain;International Rain Soul Pure We!lnesls'

¢ Rain Internatlonal Rain Form Chocolate

12 ERC and Ram are heremafter referred to mdrwduallylas a “Party” or collectwe[y
as the “Parties.”

1.3 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helpmg safeouard the public from health hazards by reducm0 the use.and misuse of. hazardous
and toxic chemicals, facnlnatmg a safe environment for consumers and employees, and
encouraging corporate responsrbthty 7

' 14 - For purposes of this Consent Judgment the Parties agree that Rain is a busmess’

entity that has emp]o)ed ten or more persons at all times relevant to this action, and qualifies as a

“person in the course of business” within the meaning of Proposition 65. Rain manufactures,

diskibumana sells the Covered Products, ‘ |

1.5 The Complaint is based on allegations conrained in ERC's Notices ,oI'“Vioilat'ions
dered October 16, 2015 and March 30, 2016 that were served on the California Attorney
General, other public enforcers, and Rai'n (“Notices™). «A‘ true and correct copy of rhe Notices
are attached as, Exhibi.t\A and are he'reb’y incorporated by reference  More than 60.days have
passed since the Notices were mailed and uploaded to the Attorney General s wcbsnte and no
designated 0ovemmental entlty has filed a complamt against Ram with regard to [he Covered
Products or the alleged violations.

1.6 . ERC’s Notices and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products exposes

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT _ : ' CASE NO.




persons. in Ca]ifomia to lead without first providing clear and reasoriab[e warnings in violation
of Calrforma Hea]th and Safety Code seetton 25249 6. Raln demes al] material allegatlons
contamed in the Notices and Complaint. | _ |

1.7, The Partres have entered into thts Consent Judgment in order to settle :
cornpromtse and resolve drsputed clatms and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation.
Nothmg in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admlss:on by any of
the Pames or by any of their reSpecttve off‘eers dareetors shareholders employees agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, dtvts;ons ‘affiliates, franchtsees Itcensees customers, suppllers

dtstrtbutors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in

‘this Consent’ Judgment shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of

law,-or violation of law, nor shall comptiance with this Consent Judgment be-construed as an
a-drnission by the Pdrties of any fact, issue olf law, or violation -of law, at 'any) time, for any |
purpose. | oty

1.8 Except' as expressly set forth herein,. nothing in this, Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceedmg unrelated to these proceedings. | |

1.9 " The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on whteh it is entered as
aJudgment by this Court. . , |

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE .

For purposes of this Consent Ju_dgment and any further court action that may 'beeome_
necessary to enforce"this Consent J udgment the Pztrties ‘stipulete that this Court has subject matter
jUftSdlCtlon over the allegataons of v1olattons contamed in the Complamt personal Jurlsdtctton
over Rain as to the acts alleEed in the Complaint, that venue is proper in Alameda County, and
that thlS‘ Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a_full, final and‘binding
resolution of all claims up thtough rand'ine]udin‘g..the Effective Date whieh were or could have

been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notices and Complaint.

’
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&} II\JU\CTIVE REL]EF REFORMULATION TESTING AND WARNINGS

31 Beginning on the Effective Date, Rain shall be permanently cnjomed'from
manufacturirig for sale in the State of Califomia, “Distributing into the State.of California”, or

directly sel]ing in the State of California, any Covered Product which exposes u.person to a

‘|| “Daily Lead Expo§u_r_e Level” of more than 0.5 micrograms per day of lead whenthe maximum

suggested dose is taken as directed on the Covered Product’s label, unless it meets the warning
rcquirernenté under Scctiort 3.2
3.1. 1 As used in this Consent Judgment the term “Dlstrlbutmglnto the State’
of California” shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into Callforma for sale in
Cali.fornia or to sell a Covered Product to a dl;trlbutor that Rain knows will sell the Covered
Product in-California. * i X
.3.1.2‘ For purposes -of‘ this Cohsertt .Judgment, the "'Daily Lead Exposure
Level” shall be rncasurcd in nticrograms‘ and shall be calculated using the following formula:
mtcrograms of lead per gram of product multlplued by grams of product per serving of the
product (using the largest servmo size appearmg on the product label), multiplied by. serv:ngs
of the product per day (using the largcst number of servings in a recommended dosage
appcarlng on the product label), which equals mlcrograms of lead cxposure per day.
3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnmgs '
If Ram is requ1red to provide a warring pursuant to Section 3.1, the follomng wammg -

must be utilized: ' . . _

[California PropoSition' 65] WARNING: This .product contains lead, a chemical

known to the State of California to cause [cancer and]l birth‘defects or otheIr . |

reproducnve harm. |

Altcmam ely, Raln may use the following wammg statement:

|Cal|forma Proposrtton 65] WARNING This product contams chem:cals, mcludmg

| lead, known to the State of California to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other

, reproductwe harm | ' A

The bracketed phrase *California Proposition 65" may, but is not required to, be used. Rain shall
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use the phrasef‘cancer and” in the warning only if the maximum daily dose recommended on the

label contalns more than 15 mlcrograms of lead as determmed pursuant to the quality control

methodology set forth in Section 3.4 or contains a llsted carcmogen(s) if Rain has reason to
believe a warnmg is required for such other chemlcal(s) ’

The warning shall be securely affixed to or printed upon ‘the.contéiner' or lefbel_of each
Covered Product. =y | _

The vramin'g shall be at least the carnc siie as the Iorgest of any other heallh or safety
warmings a]so appearing on its website or on the label or contamer of Rain’s product packaﬂmn
and the word “WARNING”—shall be in all capital letters and in bold prmt No other statements
contradicting Proposition 65 or lead may accompany the waming.

| Rain must display the above warhings with such conspicuousness as compare'd with other
words, statements, or design of‘the label or contamer as apphcab[e to render the warning hkeiy to
be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary condltlons of purchase or use
of the product. | ' -

33 Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the Daily Lead Exposure Level when
-the'm.:u('imum suggested dose is takeh as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product’s label,
contains no more than 0.5 m;crograms of lead per-day as determmed by the quality control
methodologv descrlbed in Sccuon 34, : ;

- 34 Testmg and Quallty Control Methodology

341 Begmmng wnhln one year ofthe Effectlve Date, Rain shall arrange for
lead testmo of the Covered Products at least once a year for a mlmmum of f've consecutw
years by arranomg for testing of five randomly se[ected samples of each of the Covered
Products in the form intended, for sale, to the end-user, Wthh Rain intends to sell or'is
manufacturing for sale in Cahfomla directly selling [o a consumer in California or
“Distributing into California.” The testing requirement does not apply to any of the Covcred_
Products for whilch'P.\_ain has provided the woroing specified in Section 3.2. If tests conducted

pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no warning is required for a Covered Product during
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each of Fve consecutive years then the testmg reqmrements of this Section wxll no longer be
requrred as to that Covered Product However, if during or after the five-year testmg period,
Rain changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or reformulates any of
the Covered Products Ram shall test that Covered Product annually for at least four (4)
consecutive years after such change is made. ’ ’

i 3.4.2 For purposes of measuriné the “Daily Lead Exposure Level”, the highest
lead detection result of the five (5) randomly selected samples of'tlle Covered Products will be

controlling.

3.4.3  All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed using a

laboratory method that complies with the performance and quality control factors app‘ropriate

for the method used, including limit of detectron qualrf'catron accuracy, and precision that
meets the following criteria: lnductlvely Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometrv ("ICP-MS”)"
achlevmg a limit of quanutrcauon of Iess than or equal to 0. 010 mg/kg or any other testing
method subsequently agreed to in writing by the Partles ' - 7

344 Al testing pursuant to thlS Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party Iaboratory certified by the Calllforma Envlronmental Laboratory |
Accreditation Program or an independent ll‘ll['d -party Iaboratory that is registered with the
United States Food & Drug Admmrstratlon '

3 4. 5 Nothmg in thlS Consent Judgment shall lmnrt Rain’s abtllty to conduct, or
require that others conduct, addlnonal test:ng of the Covered Products, including the raw
materlals used in their manufacture.

3.4.6 Begmmng on the Effectlve Date and conttnumg for a period of five
years, Rem shall arrange for copies of all laboratory reports w:th results of testing for lead
content under Section 3. 4.1 to be automattcally sent by the testing Iaboratory directly to ERC

within ten days after_ completion of -the testmg. Rain shall retain all test results and

documentation for a period of five years from the date of each test.
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4 SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1. In full satisfaction of all potential civil penal_lies, payment in lieu of civil

penalties, attorney’s 'fees,-and costs, Rain shall make a total payment of $212,500.00 (“Total

| Settlement Amount™) by wire transfer to ERC’s escrow accoum for whlch ERC will give Rain

]Sl

the necessary account mf‘ormatlon, The mstallment of $35, 416 67 w:II be made within 5
days of the Effective Date and tiae remaining five (5)_:nsta!l_ments of $35,416.67 W|]l fol]ow in
30 day increments (‘Due Dates”) . The Total Settleme.nt Amount shall be.. apportioned as
Follows . |

42  $109, 000 00 shaH be’ conmdered a cml penalty pursuant to Cahforma Health
and Sately Code §25249 7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($81,750. OO) ofthe civil penalty to the
Office of Enwronmemal Health Hazard’ Assessment (“OEHHA”) for deposit in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with Cahf‘omla Health and Safety-
Code §23249 12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% (327-250 00) of the cml penalty.

43  $716.14 shall be dtsmbuted to ERC as relmbursement to ERC for reasonable
costs- mcurred in brmgmg this action. - “

4.4 $82, 674 32 shall be distributed to ERC in lieu of further civil penalties; for the
day to-day business activities such as (I) continued enforcemenl of Proposmon 65, which
includes work, anaiyzmg, researching and testing consumer products that ma) contain

Proposmon 65 chemicals, focusing on the same or similar type of 1ngesub!e products that are |

the subject matter of the current action; (2) the contmued monltonng of past conscnt judgments

' ‘and settlements to ensure companies are in compliance ‘with Proposmon 65; and (3) glvmg a

donation of $4,100.00 to the 'Comnﬁunity Scieoc'e lnstitote to address reducing to;(ic chemical
exposures in California. . : A

45 $8,39%4. OO shall be distributed to Lozeau Drury LLP as relmbursement of ERC’ s
altomey s fees, while Sl | 763 54 shall be dlstnbuted to ERC for its in-house legal fees

4.6  Inthe event that Rain fails to rem{t any, of the installment payments owed under
SGCtIOﬂ 4 of IhlS Consent Judgment on or before their respectwe Due Dates, Ram shall be
deemed to be in matena] breach of its obllgauons under thls Consent Judgment ERC shall
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prowde written notice of the de[mquency to Ram via electronic mail. ’lf Rain fails to deliver
the installment payment within Fve (5) days from the written not1ce the Total Settlement
Payment shall become |mmed=ate]y due and payable and shall accrue interest at the statutory
Judgment mterest rate prowde in the Code of Civil Procedure section 685.010. Addmona[ly
Rain agrees to- pay ERC’s reasonab]e altorney fees and eosts for any efforts to collect the
payment due under this Consent Judgment
: 5 MODIFICATIOV OF CONSENT JUDGVIENT 7
7 5.1 - This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i) by written stipulation of the
Parties or pursuant to Section- 5.4 and (n) upon entry by the Court of a modified consent
judgment. - _ ’ B

52 If Rain seeks o modify‘this_-Consent Judgment under Seeti_on 5.1, then Rain -
must provi.de w_ritten n.otice to 'ERC of its intent ’(“Notice of tnt_ent”.).' [f ERC seeks to meet and
confer regarding ‘the proposedmodiﬁcation in the Notice of Intent, then ERC must provide
written notice'to Rain within‘ thirt)t days of receivino'the Notice of Intent If ERC notifies Rain
ina timely manner of ERC s mtent to meet and confer then the Pames shall meet and confer in
good falth as reqmred in this Sectlon The Parties shall meet in person or via telephone within
thirty (30) days of ERC’s nottﬁcatton of its intedt to meet and confer. Within thlrty days of
such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed modtﬁcatlon ERC shall provnde to Rain a written
basis for its position. - The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an addltlonal thirty (30)
days in an effort to resolve an}' remnining disputes Should it become necessary, the Parttes
may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and- confer perlod -

' 53 In the event that Rain 1mt|ates or otherwise requests a.modification- under
Sectlon 5.1, and the meet and confer process Ieads to a joint motion or apphcanon of the
Consent Judoment Ratn ,shalt reimburse ERC its reasonable costs and reasonable attorney’s
fees for the time spent in the r_neet-and—confer process end.f_'tling' and arguing the motion or
aPPlic_ation. R .' , e B

. 5.4. Where -the - meet-and-confer process does not lead to a jotnt‘ motion or
"application in support of a modification }of the'Consent Judgment, then either lParty may seek
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judrcia] relief on its own. In such a situation, the prevailing Pany may seek’to recover costs
and reasonable attorney’s fees. As used in the precedmg sentence, the term * prevarhng party”
means a_party who is successfu] in obtalmng rel:ef more favorab]e to it than the relicf that the
other party was amenable to prov1d1ng during the Parties’ good faith attempt to resolve the
dispute that is the SUbJECt ofthe modlf'catlon _
6. RETE\ITION OF JU RISDICTION ENFORCEME\IT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT o ' , oo e
6.1 This Court shal]. retain jurisdiction of this rnzitter to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent judgment - ‘I o | )
6. 2 IfERC alleges that any Covered Produc[ Falls to. quallfy as a ReFormuIated
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no warnmg has been prov:ded) then ERC shall

mforrn Ram in a reasonably prompt manner of its test results 1nclud|ng mfon'natlon sufficient

| to permtt Raln to |dent:fy the Covered Products at lssue Rain shall w1th|n thirty days

followmg such nottce provide ERC with tesung mformanon f‘rom an independent [hll‘d -party

Iaboratory meetlng ‘the requirements of Secttons 3.4.1 and 342 demonstratmg Rain’s

ompllanee with the Consent Judgment if warranted Pursuant to the terms of Section 15

, herem the Parties shall f'rst artempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC takmg any further legal

action.
T APPLICATIOV OF CO\'SENT JUDGMENT R
‘ ThlS Consent Judgment may app]y to, be blndlng upon, and beneﬁt the Parties and their
respective “officers, d]FCCtOI‘S shareholders emplovees aven[s parent compames subsrdranes
divisions, affiliates, franchlsees, lncensees, customers (exc!ud:ng private labelers). distributors,

wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no

'application to Covered Products which are distributed or solde){clusively-out'side the State of

California and which are not used by California consumers.
8.  BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS C'OVERED AND RELEASED
8.1 . This Consent Judgment is a full, f'nal and binding resolutlon between '
ERC, on behalf of itself and in the publ:c interest, and Ram and its respectlve offcers
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drrectors sharehoiders employees, agents parent cornpames SubS!dlal’IES d:vrsuons aff'hates _
supphers f'ranchrsees llcensees customers (not mc[udmg private Iabel customers of Ram)

drstrrbutors who!esalers retatlers and all other upstream ‘and downstream entities in the
)

distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and assigns ofany‘

of them (tndividually, “Released Party” and collectively, "Released Parties"). ERC hereby
fully reteases and discharges the Released Parties from eny 'and all claims ections causes of

action, suits, demands, lrablht:es damages, penaltres fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that

.could have been asserted, from the handhng use, or consumption of the Covered Products, as

to any alleged vlolatlon of Proposmon 65 or its rmplementmo regu!atlons ansmg from the
fallure to provlde Proposmon 65 warnings on the Covered Products regardtng lead up to and
1ncludmg the Effective-Date. '

82 ERC on its own b\ehalfon],v, on one hand, and Rain on its own behalf
onlv,- o the other, further waive and release any and all claims they may have against each
other for An actions or statements made or ‘undertaken in the course of seeking or o;;pos‘ing

enforcement of Propos;tron 65 in eonnectlon with the Notices or Complaint up through and

; mcludmg the Effective Date, provided, however, that nothma in. Sectlon 8 shall affect or limit

any Partv s nght to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment

83 ]t is posmble that other claims not known to the Parties arlsmg out of the facts

‘alleged in the Notices or the' Comp}amt and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be

dlscovered ERC on behalf of itself only, on one hand and Ram on the other hand,
aeknowledae that this Consent Judgment is expressly. lntended to cover and mclude all such
clatms up through the Effecuve Date, including all rights of action therefore. ERC and Rain
acknowledge that the clarms re!eased in Sections 8.1 and 82 above ‘may include unknown

clalms and. nevertheless waive Caltforma Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unI\nown

=

claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows: m

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTE\ID TO CLAIMS WH[CH THE
 CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER *
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF -

~
]
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KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of itself only, on the one hand, and Rain, on the other hand acknowledoe and
understand the srgmt‘cance and consequences of this Spec1f'c wawer of Cahforma erl Code

section I54‘) ol N

o

8.4 Compllance wrth the terms “of. this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance with Proposmon 65 by any Released Party regardmg a]leged exposures
to iead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notlces and the Complaint. :

85 Nothing in thrs Consent Judgment is mtended to appiy to any occupational or
envrronmental exposures arlsmg under Proposition 65 nor shall it apply to any of Ram s
products other than the Covered Products. -

9. SEV ERABILITY OF UVENFORCEABLE PROVISIO\IS

In the event.that any of the prov151ons of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be

unenforceab[e, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adv_erscly affected.

10. GOVERVNG LAW
| . The terms and condmons of this Consent Judgment shal] be govemed by and construed in
accordance wrth the laws ofthe State of California. | '
11. PROVISION OF NOTICE ‘ ‘
| All notices requrred to be given to elther Pany to thls Consent Judgment by the other shall ‘
be in wntmg and sent to the following agents listed below via first-class mail. Courtesy copies via
ema1[ may also be sent |

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER INC.:

Chris Heptmstalt Executive Dlrector Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Surte 400

San Diego, CA'92108

Tel: (619) 500-3090

Email: chris_erc501c3@yahoo.com

/.
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Withacopyto: * | aat e .

MICHAEL R.LOZEAU . . "

RICHARD T. DRURY '

LOZEAU | DRURY LLP

410 [2th Street, Suite 250 - P

Oakland, CA" 94607

Ph: 510-836-4200

Fax: 510-836-4205

Email: michael@lozeaudrury.com
richard@lozeaudrury.com

RAIN INTERNATIONAL, LLC:

Rain International
Legal Dep’t

Attn: Jared Frei
825 E. 1180 S., Suite 310
American -Fork, UT 84003 - -
Email: jared@rainintl.com - -

With a copy to:

ANN G. GRIMALDI
GRIMALDI LAW OFFICES

50 California Street, Suite 1500

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 463-5186

Facsimile: (415) 358-4467

Email: ann.grimaldi@grimaldilawoffices.com .

12. .COURT APPROVAL
| 121 Upon execution of th:s Consent Judgment by the Pames ERC shall notlce a
Motion for Court Approyal. The Pames sha[! use their bcst efforts to support entry of thls
Co_nsent Judgment. | , - i ‘ .
12.2 - If the California Attorney Génernl objécts to 'any term in this Consent Judgment
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a t|me!y manner, Land if possible
prior to the hearmg on the motion. |

12.3 lf this St:pulated Consent Judczment is not approved by the Court, it sha[l be

voxd and have no f‘orcc or effect.
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13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
This Consent Judgment may be e;ln(eclited in counler‘pz-irlts., which taken toget'her éhall be
deemed to constitute one document. A fgcsi:ﬁilé or .pdf signature shall be‘const‘rued as valid as
the original signature. . |
14. DRAFTING | | |
8 The terms of this Consentﬁjudgment have bé_cn reviewed by the respéctjvc counsel for each
Party pric;r to its signing, and each'Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms and
conditions with legal counsel. The Partles agree that, inany subsequent :nterpretatlon and |
construction ofthls Consent Judgment no mference assumpt:on or presumption shaII be drawn,

and no provision Ofthlb Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact

'that one of the Pames and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel ‘prepared and/or drafted all. or any

pomon of the Consent Judgment Itis conclus:velv presumed that all of the Pames pammpared
equally in the preparatlon and draftmo of this Conscnt Judgment.
15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES
If a dispute, including a dispute covered by Section 6.2 herein, ar’ises with respect to either
Paﬁy’s compiianée with the terms of this Consent Judgment entered by the Court, thé Partiés shall
meet in person 6r by télephonc and endeavor to reéolve the- dispﬁte’ in an ai’n‘icable rﬁanner. No
action 'or-rhotion may be ﬁledl in the a‘bsence of such a goéd faith attémpt to resolve the dispute
befo;ehand. In the event an action or motion is filed, Howévér the prcvaili;lrr party may seek to
recover costs and .re'as'c;nablé' éttomei/’s fecs As used in the prccedmg sentence, the term
‘-‘pre\‘fariling party” means a panv who is successtul in obtaining re[lef more favorable to it than the
relief that the cher party_was amenable to prov1d|ng during the Pgrt:es good fa[th_anempt‘to
resolve the dispute that is the silubject of such enforcement actioh. N i
16. ENTIRE AGREEME\IT AUTHORIZAT]O\
-16.1 This Consent Judgment contains . the solc and’ entlre agreement and

understandmg of the Parties with reSpect to the entire subject matter herem and any and all

prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and- -understandings related hereto. No

= v

representations, oral or otherwise; express or implied, other than those contained herein have
. G 1
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|{ been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to

herein, shall be dcemed to exist or to bmd any l‘arly

162 ‘Each 51gnalory {0 lhl&. Consent Judgment cem['es that he or shc is Tully

authorized by the Pa:ty he or she represents to supulme to this Consent Judgment Exc‘cpt as

explicitly provided hcrcm each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLIJMEN'I AND EN'] RY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT ‘

Th.lS Consent Judgr"ncnl has come bcforc the Court upon the request of thc Parties. The

Parties request the Court to Fully review this Consenl Judgment and, being fully informed

reparding the mancrs which are the subJect oft}us action, to:

(1) Fmd that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and

equmblc settlement of all matters raised by the alleganons of the Complaint, that the matter has

been diligently proseculed and that the public mnlerest is scrv:,d by such settlement; and

(2) Make thc findings pursuant to Cal:fomm Health and Safety Code SCC[IOH

25249 7([)(4) approvce the Selrlement and approve lJus Consent Iudgmml

.lT ISSO STIl'ULATED:

Dated: ___ 7422/ 2016

Dul;d: ‘g/;o ___,2016°

RAIN TNW FNALIONAL, LLC

By: Jared +te, ‘
[ts: @MM Cc)J/u;.c.l

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT =

" CASENO.
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APPROVED AS TOFORM: |
Dated: L2016 - ' LOZEAU | DRURY LLP
‘By:
‘ Michael R. Lozeau
. ’ " Richard T. Drury
Attorneys for Plaintiff Envrronmemal
Research Centcr Inc. '
]

Dated: May31 2016 GRIMALDI LAW OFFICES

A{ M/V\ b /f/ sl ‘

Ann G. Grimaldi -
Attorney for Defendant Rain
International, LLC

'ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

abprqved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.
1| Dated: 6/5 v L2016 . 6”%—4
5 / -

Judge of the Superior Court ..

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT ’ iy . .~ CASENO.
. . : ) \ 15 F “ i . .




APPROVED As Tb FORM:

Dated: 17 - (

Dated: May 31.

-

2016

. 2016

LO?FAl |DRURY L LP

Muhaei R. l.ozeau

Richard T, Drury ;

Attorneys for Plaintiff Env 1mnmemai
Rescarch Center, Inc.

GRIMALDI LAW OFFICES

L i\ o _
B\ \& Ll \,\ _) ).‘.__)_:'_ Ut Ll

Ann G. Grlmaidl )
Attorney for Defendant Rain
International. [LLC

f

ORDFR AND Jl DGMENT

Ba%cd upon the Parties™ Stipulation;, and good cause appgarmu this Cnm..m ludumcm is

approved and ludumc_nt is hewbv entered m.cordmu 10 its terms.

ITIS SO ORDERED. 'ADJUDGED AND DECRELD.

, 2016

D#tcd: 6/6

Wl

g

-,

[y B ‘
ludgeof the Superior Court

- “t
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEO or President -
Rain International, LLC
825 East 1180 South
American Fork, UT 84003 °

Current CEO or President

Rain International, LLC

1220 North Main Street, Suite 11
Springville, UT 84663

Byron Belka

(Rain International, LLC’s

Registered Agent for Service of Process)
1220 North Maln Street, Suite 11
Springville, UT 84663

Corporation Service Company
“(Rain International, LLC’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

2711 Centerville Road
 Wilmington, DE 19808

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION

' Office of the California Attome'y General

www.lozZeaudrury com
richard@lozeaudrury.com

410 12th Street, Suite 250
Qakland. Ca 94607

)

VI4 ELECTRONIC MAIL

Yolo County District Attorney

301 2™ Street -

Woodland, CA 95695
cfepd@yolocounty.org

VIA PRIORITY MAT L

sttr:ct Attorneys ofSe!ect California
Counties and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (*ERC") in connection with this Notice
of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is
codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as
Proposmon 65 ' .




~ Notice of VlO[a[lOﬂS ofCu...u.'ma Health & Safety Code §25249.5 s,
October 16, 2015
‘Page 2 -

v

. i

'ERC is a California non- prof‘l corporanon dedicated to, among other causes, he!pmg
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
~hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,

- and éncouraging corporate responsibility. - | s

The name of the Company covered by this notice that wolated Proposmon 65 (heremafter -
the “Violator™) is:

Rain International, LLC-
‘The products that are the subject of this notice and the chen‘ucal in those products
ldentlf'cd as exceedmg allowable levels are:

"Rain International Rain,_Core Nutrition Redefined - Lead . N
Rain International Rain Soul Pure Wellness - Lead . oo

On February 27,1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, -
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as_chemicals known to cause
cancer. o : :

\ 5

This letter is a notice to the Vloiator and the appropriate. governmental authorities ofthe

Proposition 65 wolatxons concerning the listed products. This notice covers all violations of .
- Proposition 65 mvo[vmg the Violator currently known to ERC from the information now
available. ERC mdy continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A
summary ofProposmon 65, prepared by the Office of Enwronmental Health Hazard Assessment, -
is enclosed with the copy of this letter to the Vlolator
The leato; has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products,
‘which have exposed-and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the
identified chemical, lead."The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from
‘the purchase acquisition, handling and/or recommended use of these products by consumers.
The primary route of exposure to lead has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred -
through inhalation and/or derrnal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable
‘warning be provided prior to exposure to lead. The method of warning should be a warning that
appears on the product s label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide
an appropriate warning to persons usmg and/or handling these products that they are being '
exposed to lead. Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since October 16,
2012, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the California marketplace, and
will continue every day untll clear and reasonable warnings are prow ided to product purchasers
and users. - e
s e f
‘Pursuant to Section 23749 7(d) ofthe statute, ERC 1ntends to file a citizen enforcement
- action sixty days after effective service of this notice unless the Violator agrees in an enforceable
written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed products so as'to ehmmatc further exposures to




Notice of Vlo[anons of Callfomla Health & Saf'ety Codc §23249 Set seq

October 16, 2015

" Page3

the identified chemical; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable
wamings compliant with Proposition 65 td all persons located in California who purchased the
above products in the last three years. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 63
and my client’s objectives in pursuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures
lo the identified chemical and expensive 'md time consum mg lltl;:,dtion :

ERC’s [:xecutlve Director is Chris Hcptmqtal! and is Iocated at 3111 Camino Del Ruo
North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel. 619-500-3090. ERC has retained me in connection
with this matter. We' suggest that communications regarding this Notice of Violations should be
directed to my attention at the above listed law oftice address and telephone number.

Richard Drury - \

Attachments
Certificate of Merit =~ =~ ' . ‘ "
‘Certificate of Service ' '

OEHHA Summary (to Rain Imernanona] LLCand its RLngtCTCd Agents for Service of

N . Process only)
Additional ‘Suppomng Information fc: Certificate of Menl (m AG (mly)




i \

Notice of Violations _ofCahFomu Health & Safely Code §25249.5 ef seq.-
October 16, 2015
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: _‘ Environmental Reaedrch Center, Inc.’s Nutu.e UfPrUpUbltlUl‘l 65 Violations
S by Rain Internahonal LLC
- I, Richard Drury, declaze

. This Cettxﬁcate of'Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
. alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code .
Scction 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and rcasonable warnings.

2. lam an attorney for the noticing party. -

3. Ihave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
or expertisc who have reviewed facts, studics, or other data regarding the exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the notice. .
; o AR n
4. Based on the information obtained through thosc consultants, and on other
information in my. possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
+ = the private action. [ undérstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private -
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintift’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the
,-alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative défenses st forth in
. the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this
certificate, mcludmg the information identified in California Health & Safety Code
§25249. 7(h)(2), 1.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the
«certifier, and (2) the facts, stud|es or other dala rcwcwud by those persons

’

~ Dated: October 16,2015




~ can be-accessed at https: /foag ca. gov/prop65/add 60-day-notice :
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the unders:gned declare’ under pena]ty ofpeljury under the laws ofthe State of Callforma that
the following is true and correct: ;

['am a citizen of the United States, overthe age of 18 years ofage and am not a party to the within .

entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. | am a resident or
employed in the county where the ‘mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at
Fort Oclethorpe Georgia.

On October 16, 2015, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION
65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed

envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Serwce Off'ce wzth the

postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President L 0 B)/ron Belka
. Rain International, LLC (Rain International, LLC's :
825 East 1180 South . Registered Agent for Service of Process) yE

American Fork, UT 84003 1220 North Main Street, Suite 11
: ' ' Springville, UT 84663

Current CEO or President . : .

Rain International, LLC - Corporation Service Company

1220 North Main Street, Suite 11 (Rain International, LLC’s Registered
Springville, UT 84663 Agent for Service of Process)

2711 Centerville Road
- Wilmington, DE 19808

: On October 16, 2015, | verified the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, -
~ CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF ‘MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED |

BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party
when a true and correct copy thereof was-uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, which

Office ofthe Cahfomta Attomney General '

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550 ’

On October 16, 20 13 [ verified ‘the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLAT]ONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were
served on the following party when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electromc mail to the party

listed below: : \

_Yolo County D1str|ct Anomey
301 2 Street )
Woodland, CA 95695 -
cfepd@volocounty.org
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On October 16, 2015, 1 served the folldwing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed
envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and deposmng it with the
| us. Postal Semce with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Pnorny Mail.

E\(ecutcd on October 16, 20!5 in Fort Oglethorpc Georma :

 Dhl

Phyllis Dunwoody
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District Attorney. AIam:da
County

1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

Distnet Antorney.-Alpine
County

P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador
County ~

708 Court Street
Jackson, CA 93642

District Attorney, Butte County
15 County Ccnm Drive, Suite
245

Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras
County

891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

Distnet Attorney, Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Sul:a 101
Colusa. CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa
County

900 Ward Street x
Marunez, CA 94553 '

Distnet Attorney, Del \luﬂc
County

450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Dustncl Attorney, £l Domdn
County

515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno
County

2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Wl}luws CA 95988

" Districet .-\ﬁomey. Humbaoldt
- County

825 5th Street 4* Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, imperial
County

840 West Main Street, Ste 102

El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street

Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County

- 1215 Truxtun Avenue

Bakersfield. CA 93301

District Attorney, Kings
County

* 1400 West Lacey Boulevard *

Hanford. CA 93230

District Atorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District .»\ilornqi, Lassen
County
220 South Lassen Sirect, Ste 8

« Susanville. CA 96130 )

/

District Anumq Los Angeles
County

210 West Temple Slree!, Suue
18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Anorney, Madera
County

209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Anorney, Marin
County

3501 Civic Center Drive,
Reoom 130 -

San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa
County

Post Office Box 730
Mmpusa. CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino
County

Post Office Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced .
County

550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

Distnct Attorney, Modoc
County

204 § Count Sireet, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attomey, Mono,
County

Post Office Box 617 !
Bndgepnﬂ. CA 93517

District Anomcy. \Ionterey
County
Post Office Box 1131

“"Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Auorney, Nevada
County

201 Commercial Strm
Nevada Cny.E_A 95959

"District Atwrnw Dringé

County
401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Anorney, Placer
County

" 10810 Justice Center Drnre

Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas
County

" §20 Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 93971

District Attomey, Riverside
County :

3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento
County ) w
901 “G" Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

District Anorney, San Benito
County

419 Fourth Street. 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

Service List

District Antorney,San

. Bernardino County

316N Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-
0004

l
District Anomey. San D:ego
County

. 330 West Broadway, Suite

1300
San Diego. CA 92101

District Attorney, San
Francisco County |
B50 Bryant Street, Suite 322

San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin
County "
222 E. Weber Ave Rm. 202
Stockion. CA 95202

Disinict Atorney, San Luis
.Obispo County

1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Ohnspo CA 91408

District Anorncv San Mateo
. County

400 County Cir., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

Dusinct Allumc;'. Sania
Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara. CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara
County

70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110

District Antorney, Santa Crur.
County

701 Ocean Sireet, Roum 200

) Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Autorney, Shasta

County
1355 West Street

- Redding, CA 96001

Disirict Attorney, Sierra
County g

PO Box 457
Downi:vil?e CA 95936

District Anomcy, stknyou
County ‘

Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano 1
County ‘
675 Texas Sireet, Ste 4500
Fairfield. CA 9453

-

. Distnct Anorney, Sonoma

County

600 Admumistration Drive,
Room 212J

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislaus
County

832 1 2th Street, Ste 300
Modesio, CA 95154

District Aunrney Sutter
County

446 Second Sireet

Yuba City, CA 95991

. Distniet Aﬂurney, Tehama

County
Post Office Box 519

. Red Bluff. CA 96080

District Attornev. Trimry
County

Post Office Box 110
Weaverville, CA 90091

Distnct Attorney, Tulare
County

221 5. Mooney Blvd__ Room
224

Visalin, CA 93291

District Attorney. Tualumne

. County
* 423 N Washingion Sireet

Sonora, CA 95370

Dustrict Attorney, Ventura
County

800 South Victona Ave, Suite
314 '
Ventura, CA 9]009

District Auorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Sune 152
Maryswille, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's
Office

City Hall East

200N. Main Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

" San Diego City Attorney's

Office L
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attorney
Cuy Hall, Room 214

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlen PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

- San Jose City Attorney's Office

200 East Santa Clara Streer,

-161h Floor

San Jose, CA 95113
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| e Appendlx A :
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFOR\IIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - _
s THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCE\/IENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOS]TION 65): A SUMMARY ‘-

The following summary has been prepared by the Cahfomta Office of Envnronmental Health Hazard -
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the mplementanon of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement -
Act of 1986 (commonly known as Proposmon 65"). A- copy of this summary must be included as an attachment
to any notice of violation served upon an alleged wolator of the Act. The summary prov:des basnc mformatlon
about the prowsnons of the law, and is intended to serve onlyasa convenient source of general 1nformat|on Itis
not intended to prowdc authorltatwe guldance on the meaning or appllcatlon of the law. Please refer to the statute
and OEHHA's lmplementmg regulatlons (see cnatlons below) for further mf‘ormation .
: FOR I\IFORMATION CO\ICERNNG THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED ’
TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIF]ED ON THE NOTICE.

. i

The text of P-rQbOSition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) ié available online at:
Iulp://oehha.ca.gov/propﬁS/léw/%Slaw'fZOOB.html. Regulations that provide 'more specific guidance on
complianc.e,‘-and that specify précedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code ofF’.\egulatio.ns, sections 25102 through 27001 J TheseImpIemen[ing

. regulations are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html. .

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQDIRE7

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes a list of chemicals that are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive tomc:ty Chemicals are placed on the
Proposmon 65 list if they are known tocause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductl_ve harm, such as
damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. Thié list must be updated at least once a
. year. .'I"he éurr;ﬁt Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA website at: - . |
http://www.ochha. ca'eov/bropGS/propés list/Newlist.html. |

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propos:tlon 65. Busmesses that produce use, release

. or othervwse engage in actlvmes involving listed chemicals must comply wnth the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is requ:red to warn a person before “knowmgly and inten;idnally’"

exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an exemption app'lies.' The warning given must be “clear and




-+reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemical involved is’known to cause -
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in’such a way that it will 'effectlvelv reach the
person before he or she is exposed to that ehemtcal Some exposures are exempt from the warning reqmrement
under certain circumstances discussed belovv ‘ ' f
Proh:bit.'onfromdischarges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking 1 water. Some

,
/

“discharges are exempt from this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below
DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY 'EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/law/mde‘< html) to determme all appl:cable exempttons the most common of
‘which are the following: - ' _ ‘

Grace Periods. Proposition 65 warning requlrements do not apply until 12 months after the chemical has been
listed. The Proposition 65 d[scharge prohibition does not applytoa dlscharge or relcase ofa chemtcal that takes’
place less than 20 months after the listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state or local government as well
as entlttes operating public water systems, are exempt. '

§ Busmesses with nine orfewer emplo_y ees. Neither the wa:"ni-ng requirement nor the discharge prohibition applics 7
toa busmess that employs a total ofnme or fewer- employees This includes all employees, notjust those prescnt in
California. = ' _'

Exposures rhat pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals t_hat are llsted under Proposition 65 as known to
the State to cause cancer, a wathing is not required il‘the business'causing the exposure can demonstrate t'hat the
e\(posure occurs at a level that poses “no significant rtsk This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 mdlvtduals exposed over a 70-year ltfetlme The Proposmon

. 65 regulations 1dent|f) speuﬁc “No Slgml'cant Risk Levels” G\JSR.LS) for many Itsted carcmogens Exposures -
below these. levels are exempt | from the _warning requnrement See OEHHA's website at: , _
http://www. oehha ca. aov/prop65/0etNSRLs html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the reaulattons
for information concernmg how these levels are calculated .

Exposures that will pmduce no observable reproducnve effect at 1, 000 times the level in questmn For chemicals
known to the State to cause reproducuve lomcny, a warmng is not required 1fthe business causing the exposure /
can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at l 000 times the level in quest:on In
other words the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effeet level” dlvlded by 1,000. This number is
known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's websne at: '

http: //www oehha.ca. aov/prop65/getNSRLs html for a list of MADLs, and Sectton 25801 ef seq. of the reg,ulatlons

for mformatton concermng how these levels are calculated




Exposures to Naturally Occurrt'ng Chemicals in Food. Certain exposut’es to chemicals that naturall y occur in
foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human activity, including activity by someone other than the person
causing the exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contammant' it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explalnmg this exemption can be found in Section 25501.
Dtscharges that do not result in a “s:gmf cant amount” of the listed chemical entering any source of drinking
water. The prohlbmon from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the dtscharger is able to demonstrate
that a s:gmﬁcant amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probablv pass into a
source ofdrlnklng water, and that the dlscharge complies with all other applicable laws, regulatlons permits,
'requu'ements or orders. A “significant amount” means any dgtectable amount, except an amount that would meet
the “no significant risk” level for chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable
effect” level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual wer_e,‘eXpQéed to that amount in

drinking water,

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED? _ |

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney General, any *
district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be brought by prwate parties acting in'the public
.mtcrest but onlv after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district
attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate information
to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The notice must comply with the mformatlon
and procedural requirements Spemf'ed in Section 25903 of Title 27 and sectlons 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private
partv may not pursue an tndependent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials
noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice. - 5
‘A business found to be in violation of Proposmon 65 is subject to civil penalties ofup to $2 500 per day for each
violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to stop comm:tung the wolatton
"~ A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the a[ieged v10lator meets Spemf'c‘
condmons For the following types ofexposures the Act provldes an opponumt) for the business to correct the -
alleged violation: ' ‘
* An exposure to-alcoholic’ beveraoes that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite
consumptnon is permitted by law;

« An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's
’ ptemises that is primarily intended for immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the
chemical was not intentiona_llyl' added to the food, énd was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to rendér the food or beverage palatable or to avoid rﬁicrobiological

contamination;




-

+An exposure to envrronmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on prermses

.owned or operated by the al[eged violator where smoking is penmtted at any location on the prem|ses

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a faellltv owned or
operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parklng non-commercial véhicles,

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred base.d 'on one of the exposures described above, the private party
must first p_rovide the alleged violator a notice'of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or recover in-a settlement

“any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or

after October 5, 2013, and the alleged violator has done all of the following within 14 days ofhbeing served notice:

"« Corrected the alleged violation; _ . 0

« Agreed fo pey a civil penalty of $5B500 (subject to change as noted below) to the private party within 30 day"s;

and R

-+ Notified the private party serving the'notice in writing that the violation has been corrected.

\ - .’ . ' . . 1. ) l-' %
The written notification to the private-party must include a notice of special compliance procedure and proof of -

compliance form completed‘ by the a]leged violator a's directed in'the notice On April 1, 2019, and every five years
thereafter, the dollar amount ofthe civil penalty w:ll be adJusted by the Judicial Council based on the change in the

annual California Consumer Prlce Index. The Judicial Council will publish the do!lar amount of the adjusted civil -

.penalty at each f've -year interval, together wnth the date ofthe next scheduled adjustment.

An alleged violator may sansfy these conditions only one time for a violation arising from the same exposure in

the same famhty or on the same prem:ses The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the Attorney

General, a district attorney, a city attorney ofa city of greater than.750,000 population, or any full-time city

prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator.
The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced to reﬂect any payment made by the alleged \

vnolator for the same al]eged violation t0a private- party

A copy of the notice of special compllance procedure and proofof'compllance form is mcluded with this notice

and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at: http..-’fOehha.ca_gov.’propom’la\\f{p():)Iaw'/?(l()}.hLmI.

4

The notice is reproduced here:
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Date: October 16 2015

Name ofNotlcmg Party or attorney for Noticing Party Enwronmental Research Center, Inc.
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108

Phone number: 619- 500 3090 :

=8

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
'PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are v1olatm5 California
Health and Safety Code §25249 6 (Prop. 63). . :

The Not:cmg Party ma) not bring any legal proeeedmgs against you for the alleged v10lat|on checked below
if:

I. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certlf'ed in thls form-

2. The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by you,
postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice

3. The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the address shown above
postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice. -

4. This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compllance for a violation arlsmg from the same
exposure | in the same facility on the same premises. !

PART 1: TO BE CO\IPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING
PARTY .

‘The alleged v1olat10n is for an exposure to: (check one) : p

___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premlses to the extent on-site consumption is
penmtted by law.’ o

___A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductwe tomcny ina food or beverage prepared and sold
on the alleged violator's premises for immediate consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical
‘was not intentionally added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid mncrob:o[ogmal
contamination.

. Env u-onmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employ ees) on premises owned or
operated by the alleged violator'where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises.

Chem1cals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the
exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parking
noncommermal vehicles. : :

IMPORTANT NOTES ' ’ ' '

1. You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 |f_y0ur busmess has nine (9)
or fewer employees.

2. Using this f'orm willNOT prevent the Artorney General a dlstrlct attorney, a city attorney, or a prosecutor in
whose_]urlsdlctlon the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged violations,
and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

¢
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" Date: October 16,2015

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Notlelng Party Enwronmental Research Center lnc
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400 San D:ego CA 92108 )
Phone number: 619 500- 3090 '

PART 2: TOBE CO\IPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in complrance with Cahforma Health and
Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must complete and submit the form below to the
Noticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving this notice. ‘

] hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party ’
only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by (checl( only one of the following):
g Postmg a warmng or warnmgs about the alleged exposure that complies with the Iaw and attachma a copy of

- that warning and a photograph accurately showmg its placement on my premises; - .

O Postmg the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the \lot:cmg Party, and attaching a copy of that .
wammg and a photooraph accurately its placement on my premlses OR

O Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accuratel) describing how the alleged exposdre has
been eliminated. '7 :

Certifica tion

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it; are true, complete and correct to the best of my
knowledge and bel:ef‘ and are made in good faith. I have carefully read the mstructlons to complete this form. |
understand that lfI make a f'alse stalement on tl]lS form, 1 may be SUbJCCt to addmonal penaltles under the Safe

Drmkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of' 1986 (Proposmon 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

~ Name and title of signatory ' 4 . ! L

FOR FURTHER INF ORMA TION ABOUT THE LA W OR REG ULATIONS. . .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposmon 65 Implementatlon Of'ﬁce at (‘)16)
443 6900 or via e-mail at P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca. -0V, '

Revised: May 2014




.

- All further regu]atory references are to secttons of Title 27 of the Cal:fomta Code of Regulatlons unless

othenwse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avatlable on the OEH HA website at:
http://www.oehha. ca. gov/propﬁS/law/mdex html ‘

2 See Section 25501 (a)(4).

Note: Althority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249.5, 23249 6,25249.7,
25249.9, 25249. 10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code. :

HISTORY . : . :

1. New Appendnc A filed 4 -22-97; operatlve 4 22-97 pursuant to Govemment Code section | I343 4(d) (Reglster
97, No. 17) ‘ : '

2. Amendment filed 1-7- 2003; operattve 2-6-2003 (Reglster 2003 No. 2)

3. Change without regu!atory effect renumbermg title 22, section 12903 arid Appendix A'to tltle 27 section 25903

~and Appendix A, including amendment ofappendtx filed 6-18-2008 pursuant to section IOO t!t]C I, Ca!tforma

Code of Regulations (Register 2008, No. 2)) . ;

4. Amendment filed 11-19-2012; operative 12-19-2012 (Register 2012, No. 47)

3. Amendmentofappendm and Note filed 11-19- 2014; operative 1-1-2015 (Regtster 20!4 No. 47).
This databasé is current through 9/1 8/15 Register 2015, No. 38 ° '

27 CCR Appendix A, 27CA ADC Appendix A




.






BLOZEAU Bolz

- Current CEO or President ;

T 5108354200
F 510.836.4205

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL .

Rain International, LLC
825 East 1180 South, Suite 310
American Fork, UT 84003

. Current CEO or_Président

Rain International, LLC _
1220 North Main Street, Suite 11~
Springville, UT 84663 ‘

Current CEO or President
Rain International, LLC
1545 South 4800 West
Sa[t Lake City, UT 84104

Byron Belka
(Rain International, LLC’s

" Registered Agent for Service of Process)

825 East 1180 South, Suite 310

. American Fork, UT 84003

- Corporation Service Company

(Rain International, LLC’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
2711 Centerville Road

-Wilmington, DE 19808 .

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION
: /

Office of the California Attorney General

" Qakland, Ca 94607

410 12th Street, Suite 250 www.lozeaudrury.com

~

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Stacey Grassini, Deputy District Attorney
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553
sgrassini@contracostada.org

Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County :

220 S. Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us .

Dije Ndreu, Deputy District Attorney
Monterey. County : ‘
1200 Aguajito Road

Monterey, CA 93940

Prop65 DA@co.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
Napa County
931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94559
CEPD@countyofnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach District Attorney
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501 °

. PropGS@rlvcoda org

Anne Mane Schubert, District Altomey
Sacramento County -

901 G Street ‘ ’

Sacramento, CA 95814 b
Prop65@sacda.org Co o

e 4

richard@lozeaudrury.com
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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL o - VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney - Ph|l|1pJ Cline; District Attorney
San Francisco County # Tulare County :
732 Brannan Streeét . _ - 221 S Mooney Blvd-
SanFrancisco, CA 94103 Visalia, CA 95370
gregory.alker@sfgov.org " Prop65@co.tulare.ca.us

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney' Gregory D. Totten, District Attumey
San Luis Obispo County Ventura County :
County Government Center Annex, 4" . 800 S Victoria Ave

Floor 7 ~ Ventura, CA 93009

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 _ , daspcciaIops@ventu‘ra.org .

edobroth@co.slo.ca.us’ :
- : oy . Jeff W, Relslg, Dlstnct Attorney
Yen Dang, Supervising Deputy District Yolo County

Attorney ‘ 301 Second Street
- Santa Clara County . Woodland, CA 95695
70 W Hedding St : : cfepd@yolocounty.org
San Jose, CA 95110 , g B #;
EPU@da.sccgov.org _ VIA PRIORITY MAIL
Stephan R. Passalacqua, D:strlct Attomey - District Attorneys of Select California
- Sonoma County Counties and Select City Attorneys
. - 600 Administration Dr* ' (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Sonoma, CA 93403

: ; )
Jbarnes@sonoma-county.org ‘

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.-

./ Dear Addressees:

| represent Enwronmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC”) in connection wuh this Notice
of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, WhICh is
. codified at California Health & Safety Code SCCI’.IOH 25249.5 et seq. and a!so referred to as
' Proposmon 65. : 2

ERC isa Cahforma non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, he]pma :
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe enwronment for consumers and employces
and encouragmg corporate responsnblhty

-




fa

exceedmg a]lowable levels are: ; 4

F
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The name ofthe Company covered by this notice that violated Proposmon 65 (hereinafter
the “Violator™) is: : -

Rain fdfernational LLC o ' _ - , A_ B ’

* The product lhat is the subject ofthls notice and the chemical in that product identified as
~

Raln Internatlona! LLC Form Chocolate Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Cahforma ofﬁmally llsted lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and ‘female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California ofﬁcial[y listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause

_cancer.

 This letter is a notice to the Violator and the ap'propriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed product. This notice covers all violations of
Proposition 65 involving the Violator currently known to ERC from the information now

available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A

summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the Office of Enwronmenta] Health Hazard Assessment
is enclosed with the copy of this letter to the Violator. .
The Vlolator has manufactured, marketed, dlstnbuted and/or sold the hsted product
which has exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the
identified chemical, lead. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from

~ the purchase, acquisition, handling and/or,recommended use of this product by consumers. The
‘primary route of exposure to lead has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred

through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable
warning be provided prior to exposure to.lead. The method of warning should be a warning that

' appears on the product s label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed-to provide .

an appropriate warning to persons using and/or handling this product that they are being exposed

~ to lead. Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day since March 30, 2013, as
. well as every day since the product was introduced in the California marketplace, and will

continue every day until clear and rcasonablc warnmgs are provided to pmduct purchasers and
users. : o
. : ‘

‘Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement

" action sixty days after effective service of this notice unless the Violator agrees in an enforceable

written instrument to: (1) reformulate the listed product so as to eliminate further exposures to
the identified chemical; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable
warnings compliant with Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the
above product in the last three years. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65
and my client’s objectives in pursuing this notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposurcs
to the identified chemical and expensive and time consuming lmgatlon

wod
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ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, and is located at 3111 Camino Del Rio
North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108; Tel. 619-500-3090. ERC has retained me in connection
_ with this matter. We suggest that communications regarding this Notice of Violations should be
directed to my attention at the above !is{cd law office address and telephone number.

' ~

" Attachments ‘ ‘
! Certificate of Merit : _ -
Certificate of Service' -‘ '

OEHHA Summary (to Rain International, LLC and its Registered Agents for Service of
Process only) '

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG Ol"l]y)




g I, Richard Drur‘y,'declarc:

¢ . '
I

Notice of Violations ofCahforma Health & Safety Code §25249 Setseq.
March 30, 2016 S ‘ i '
ngeS " . . - (. R .

~ CERTIFICATE OF MERIT -

Re: Environmental Research Center,Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations
by Rain International, LLC ‘

1. This Certificate ofMent accompanies the atfached sixty- day notice in Wthh rt is
alleged the party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 by failing to prowde clear and reasonable warnings.

-

2. lam an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate expcrlenae '
or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data rLgdrdmu the exposure to
the listed chemlcal that is'the Sub_]CCI ofthe notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other:
mformanon in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for

. the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private -
p P .

action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that the’

alleged Violator will be able to establish any or”the affirmative dcfcnscs set forth in
the statute. -

‘

-5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is

- attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this
certificate, including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code
§25249 7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the pérsons consulted with and relied on by the
certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

)
1 / | ‘ ) -
) - Q\Q\.—“f\

Richard Drury - . ) :

\/

Dated: March 30, 2016 i T -

BN

|

R
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v

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ~

I, the undemgned declare under pena]ty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahforma that
the following is true and correct: i
[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742. | am a resident or
employed in the county where the ma1[1ng occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at
Fort Oglethorpe Georgia. : :

: On March 30, 2016, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY.CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION
65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy. thereof in a sealed
envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a U.S. Postal Service Office with the
postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President o Byron Belka -

“Rain International, LLC (Rain International, LLC's
825 East 1180 South, Suite 310~ Registered Agent for Service of Process)
American Fork, UT 84003 825 East 1180 South, Suite 310

o ~ American Fork, UT 84003
Current CEO or President :

Rain International, LLC Corporation Service Company
1220 North Main Street, Suite 11 (Rain International, LLC’s Registered
Springville, UT 84663 - Agent for Service of Process)
¢ 2711 Centerville Road
Current CEO or President - Wilmington, DE 19808

- Rain International, LLC
" 1545 South 4800 West . R . .
Salt Lake City, UT 84104 ’ . T

On March 30, 2016, [ verified the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED -
BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party
when a true and correct copy thereof was uploaded on the Cahfornla Attorney General’s webalte which
can be accessed at https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/add-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General : . w

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting ‘ )

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550 .

On March 30, 2016, | venf’ed the following documents :NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS

) CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT were
- served on the following parties when a true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic manl to the

" party listed below .
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Stacey Grassini, Deputy Dlstnct Anomey

Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street - -

Martinez, CA 94553

' sgl'assini@contracoslad."a.org
Michelle Latimer, Program Coordmator
Lassen County

220 S. Lassen Street
Susanville, CA 96130
mlatimer@co.lassen.ca.us

Dije Ndreu, Deputy DlSﬂ"ICl Anomev
Monterey County

1200 Aguajito Road .

Monterey, CA 93940
Prop65DA@cd.monterey.ca.us

Gary Lieberstein, District Anomey
Napa County

931 Parkway Mall . oo
Napa, CA 94559 ‘
CEPD@count}'o fnapa.org

Paul E. Zellerbach, District Anornev
Riverside County

3072 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Prop65@rivcoda.org -

Anne Marie Schubert, District Artorney
Sacramento County
901 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
. Prop65@sacda.org -

4

‘ PropG‘Cco tulare.ca.us

Al

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco County

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

gregory.alker@sfgov.org

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Anomey
San Luis Obispo County . :

* County Government Center Annex, 4" Floor

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
cdobroth@co.s'lo.ca.us

Yen Dang, Superwsmg Dcputy Dlsmct Attorncv
Santa Clara County
70 W Hedding St
San Jose, CA 95110
EPU@da.sccgov.org

- Stephan R. Paésal_acqua, District Attornéy

Sonoma County

" 600 Administration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403

‘ jbames@sonoma-count}r.org

Phlllip] Clme District Attomey
Tulare County

221 S Mooney Blvd

Visalia, CA 95370

Gregory D. Totten, District Anomey
Ventura County

800 S Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA 93009

. daspecialops(@ventura.org

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo County -

" 301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

cfepd@yolocounty.org ; -

On March 30, 2016, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed

_ envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the
U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Pnor:ty Mail. :

: Executcd on March 30, 2016, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. o

Phallis

PhyTlis Dunwoody
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¢ -
District Attorney. Alameda -
County

1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
‘Oakland, CA 94612

District .-\nomey. :\lpme
County :
P.O. Box 243
Markleeville. CA 96120

District Artomey, Amador
County

708 Court Street

Jackson. CA 95642

District Amorney, Burte
County

25 County Center Drive,
Suite 245 |

Oroville, CA 95965

District Attormney, Calaveras
County

891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Atomey, Colusa
County

346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Artarney, Del Norte
County

450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 93531+,

District Attorney, El Dorada
County =
515 Main Street

" Placerville, CA 95667 .

District Artomey, Fresno
County

2220 Tulare Street, Sune
1000

Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn
County

Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attormey, Humboldu
County .

825 Sth Street 4™ Flnor
Eurcka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Impenal
County

940 West Main Street, Ste
102

ElCenmro, CA 92243

District Artorney. Inyo
Counry

230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attormney, Kem
County

1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield. CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

. San Rafael, CA 94903 .

* Ukiah, CA 95482

. Bridgeport, CA 93517 -

. chada_ City. CA 95959

_Santa Ana, CA 92701

" District Attommey,San

"Service List

District Atomey, Lake District Atorney, San Diego
County : County
255 N. Forbes Street © 330 West Brmdway Suite
Lakeport, CA 95453 . ) 1300

2 ) San Diego, CA 92101
District Artomey. Los
Angeles County
210 West Temple Street,
Suite 18000
Los Angeles Ca 900 12

District Attorney, San

. Joaquin County

' 222 E. Weber Ave, Rm. 202
Stockron, Cf‘\ 95202

District Artorney. Mud:m District Attomey, Snn Mateo
County County

209 West Yosemite Avenue 400 County Crr.. 3rd Floor
Madera, CA 93637 : Redwood City. CA 94063

District Attorney, Marin District Attomey, Santa
Counry Barbara County |

3501 Civic Center Drive, © 1112 Santa Barbara Street
Room |30 ' Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Anorney, Santa Cruz

District Antorney, Mariposa County "
County 701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Post Office Box 730 Santa Cruz. CA 95060
Manposa, CA 95338 - ’
District, Anorney, Shasta
, District Attomey, County *
Mendocino County ! 1355 West Street

Post Office Box 1000 Redding, CA 96001

. “ District Attomey, Sierra

Distnict Antermey, Merced County

County ) PO Box 457

550 W. Main Street Downieville, CA 95936

Merced, CA 95340
S ' District Attomey, Slsklyou

District Aomey, Modoc . County

County .~ © . Post Office Box 986 *
204 S Court Street, Room \Yreka, CA 96097
202 : . .
Alturas, CA 96101-4020. District Attomey, Solano
’ $ County
. District Anomey, Mono 675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
County : . Fairfield, CA 94533

Post Office Box 617

District Artorney, Stanislaus
. County

Disirict Attorney, Nevada ; 832 12th Street, Ste '!DO
County Modesto, CA 95354
201-Commercial Street «

District Attomey, Sutter
County

Distnct Attomney, Orange 446 Second Street

County Yuba City, CA 95991

401 West Civic Center Drive i s

District Aitomey, Tebama
County

District Attorney, Placer Post Office Box 519

. County * Red Bluff, CA 96080
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Appendix A '
OFFlCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFOR\HA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT[O\I AGENCY
THE SAFE DRNK[NG WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY -~
- The following summary has been prepared by the California Office ot; Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the amp]ementatlon of the Safe Drmkmg Water'and Toxic Enforuement
Actof 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65' ). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment
to any notlce of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary prov:des basic information
about the prowsmns of the law, and is mtended to serve onlyas a convenlent source of general information. It i |s
not intended to provide authorltanve guidance on the meanlng or application.of the law. Please refer to the statute
. and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see cntatlons below) for further information.
FOR INFORMATIO\J CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOT]CE RELATED
TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSO\i IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

. The text of Proposmon 65 (Hedlth and Saf'ety Code Sections 25249 5 through 25249.13) is avallable online at

http: !/oehha ca. gow’propGS/]aw/PéS]aw?ZOOB html. Regulattons that provnde more specnﬂc gu1dance on

comphance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the State i m carrymg out certain aspects of the law, are -

found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 251 02 threugh 27001."' These implementing

regulations are available online at: http://oehhé.ca.gqv’/prqptSS/law/P6§Regé.html. .1 ' L \
WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? 7 : .

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under’ Proposntton 65 lhe lead agency (OEHHA) publishes a list of'chemlca]s that are

- known to the State ofCalnforma to cause cancer and/or reprJoductwe toxicity. Chemlcals are placed on the

Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductwe harm such as

damage to female or male reproductwe systems or to the dev elopmg fetus. This list must.be updated at least once a

year. The current Proposmon 65 list of chemicals i is avallable on the OEHHA website at:

http://www. oehha.ca. gov/propéSfprop6S llst/‘\lewhst html. ‘

Only those chemicals that are.on the list are regu[ated under Proposition 65. Businesses that produ.ce,'use, release

or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemiCals must comp[y with the fél]owing‘

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is requlred to wam a person ‘before “knowmgly and mtenhonally"

exposmg that person to a llSIEd chemical unless an e\emptlon appl;es The warning given must be ‘clear and

]
\




reasonable.” This means that the warning must (l) clcarly say that thc chcm1cal 1nvolved is known to cause

_cancer or birth dcfects or other re:productwe harm; and (2) be given in such a wav that it will eﬁ’ecnve]y rcach the
person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some exposures are excmpt from the warnmg reqmrement
‘under certam circumstances discussed below. |
'Proh:bmonﬂ'om d:scharges into drmkmg water, A business must not knowingly dlscharge or release a llsted
- chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some
discharges are exempt from this requirement under certain mrcumstances\dlscussed below. — ~

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPT IONS ?

'Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations’

(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/ pr0p65/law/mdex.html) to determine all applicable é}cemptions-; the most common of
which are the following: - R -
Grace Permds' Proposition 65 wammg requ:rements do not apply until 12 months after the chemical has been |
listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohlbltlon does not apply toa dlschargc or release of a chemical that takes
place less than 20 months after the llstmg of the chemical. . =~ Te e

Governmental agencres and pubhc water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state or Ioéal government, as well
as entmes operating public water systems, are exempt. . o

Businesses with nine orfewer employees Neither the warnmg requ1remcnt nor the dlscharge pI’OhlblllOﬂ applle:.
to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in
California. . _ 7 o ‘ ,7. _
-Exposures that pose no Signiﬁcank risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed under PrOpos_'.iliorl 65 as known to
lhe State to cause cancer, a v'v-a.rning is not required if the busilléss causing the exposure can démonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the Exposu're is lcalculate'd_lo result in
not more than one éxcess-cése of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70- year'lifetime The Proposition
65 regulations identify spec1ﬁc “No S:gml‘cant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many I:stf:d carcmogens Fxposures
.below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's websne at: |
- http://www.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/getNSRLs html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq of'the regulations
for information concemmg how these levels are calculated. - . P .
~ Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals
known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a warning is not required if the business causinﬂ'the exposure
can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect even at 1,000 times the level in qucstlon In
other words the level ofexposure must be below the *no observable effect level” dmdcd by 1,000. ThlS number is
: known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's ‘website at: I
. http://www.oehha.ca. gov/pr0p65/getNSRLs html for a llst oFMADLs and Sectlon 25801 et seq of the regulat:ons

for information concerning how these Icvels are calculated.




| Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Fobd Certain ckposurcs to chemicals that naturally occur in
foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human activity, mcludmg actmty by someone other than the person
causing the exposure) are e\(empt from the warning requnrements of the law. [f the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption c}an' be found in Section 25501,
Discharges that do not result in a'. “significant amount” of the listed chemicai entering any source of drinking
water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply |fthe dlscharger is able to demonstrate
that a “significant amount” of the listed chemical has not does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge comphes with all other appltcable laws, regulations, permits,
requ:rements or orders. A * 51gn:ﬁcant amount” means any detectable amount e\(cept an amount that would meet
the “no sngmf’cant risk” level for chemlcals that cause cancer or lhat is 1,000 times below the “no observable

effect” level for chemlcals that cause reproductwe toxicity, if an mdmdual were exposed to that amount in

drlnkmg water

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFOR_C‘ED? . S B

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be bro'u'ghl by the Attorney General, any -
district attorney, or certain city‘attorneys. Lawsuits may also be broufght by privafe-parties acting in the public
interest, but only after providing notice of the allegéd 'violatioﬁ to the Attorney Ceneral, the'appropriate district
attorney and city attorney, and the business accuéed of the violation. The notice. must provide adeq'u'ate information
to allow the reaplent to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The not:ce must comply with the information
and procedural requnremems specified in Section 25903 ofT:tle 27 and sections 3l00 3103°of Title 11. A prwate ,
party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 |f0ne of the governmental officials -
noted: above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice. '

A business found to be in violation of Proposmon 65 is sub_ject to civil penaltles of up to $2,500 per day for each
violation. In addltlon the busmess may be ordered by a court tostop commzttlnc thé violation.

A prwate party may not ﬁle an enforcement action based on certam exposures if the alleged wolator meets specific
conditions. For thc followmg types of exposures the Act provides an opportunlty for the business to correct the |
alleged violation: . _

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged v1olator 5 prcm:ses to the extent onsite
.consumpuon is permltted by law; ‘

" » An exposure lo a Proposition 65 listed chemical in-at_'food or beverage prepafed and sold on the alleged violator's
premises.thal is ﬁrifnarily intended for immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the
chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage componeénts necessary to rendéf the food or beverage palatable or to.avoid mi;clobiological |

contamination; e, -




* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on premises’
owned or operated by the alleged violator where smokmg is permitted at any Iocatlon on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or
operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles. o

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures described above, the priv ate party
must first provide the alleged v101ator a notice of special compliance procedure and proof ofcomplrance form.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or recover in a settlement

any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or

- after October 5, 2013, and the alleged violator has done all of the followmg wrthm 14 davs of bemo served notice:

. Corrected the alleged violation;
» Agreed to pay a civil penalty ofS:)BJOO (subject to change as noted below) to the private party within 30 days;
and = - v

* Notified the prwa[e party servmg the notice in writing that the violation has been corrected.

‘The written notification to: the private-party must include a notice of ‘special compliance procedure and proofof

comp]lanee form completed by the alleged violator as directed in the notice. On April 1, 2019 and every five years
thereafter, the dollar amount of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial Council based on the change in the |
annual California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dollar amount ofthe adjusted civil
penalty at each five- -year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adJustment '

An alleged vrolator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a vrolatlon arrsmg from the same exposure in

~ the same facility or on the same prernlses The satrsfactlon of these conditions does not prevent the Attorney

: General a district attorney, a crty attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 populatron or any full-time city

prosecutor ‘with the consent of the district attomey, from Flmg an enforcement action against an alleged violator.

_ The amount ofany civil penalty for a vrolanon shall be reduced to reﬂect any payment made by the alleged
~violator for the same alleged v1olat10n to a private-party.

A copy ol'the notice ofspecral comphance procedure and proofofcomplrance form is mcluded with this notice

and can be downloaded from OEHHA s website at: http://oehha.ca. gow’mon63/lawfp6alaw7"’003 htiml.

The nonce is reproduced here
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Page |

Date: March 30 2016 :

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noncmg Party Environmental Research Center Inc
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108

Phone number: 619-3500- 3090

SPECIAL CONIPLIANCE PROCEDURE

- PROOF OF CO\IPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noucmg Party listed above has alleged that you are violating Cal:fomla
Health.and Safety Code §25249 6 (Prop. 65). -

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedmgs agamst you for the alleged violation checked below
if: : ) J

1. You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this form

2. The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed by you,
postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notice

3. The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from 1 you at the address’ shown above
postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice.

4. This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compllance fora vnolatlon .msmg from the same
exposure in the same facility on the same premlses

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING
PARTY '

The aileged violation is for an exposure to: (check one) -
___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged vrolators premises to the extent on- -site consumption is
) pcrmlttcd by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductlve toxicity in a food or beverage prepared and sold
on on the alleged violator's premises for immediate consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical
was not intentionally added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation.of food or

. beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid mlcroblotogleat
contamination. :

___Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on-premises owned or
operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises. '

___Chemicals known to the State to_cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the’
exposure occurs inside a facrllty owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily 1ntended for parking
noncommercial vehlcles ;

IMPORTANT I\OTES

l. You have no potential I1ab1|1tv under Cahforma Health and Safety Code §2>249 6 if your business has nine (9)

or fewer employees.

2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Anorney General a district attorney, a city attorney, or a prosecutor in
“whoSEJurlsdlctlon the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same allegéd violations,

and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.




Page 2 -
Date: March 30, 2016

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Notlcmg Party: Envnronmental Research Center, lnc
Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Su1te 400 San Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500-3090

'PART 2: TO BE CO\IPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance . _ . _

Accurate completlon of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compllance wnth Callfomla Health and
Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged vuolat:on listed above. You must complete and’ submit the form below to the
Noticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving this notice.

[ hereby agree to pay, wnhm 30 days ofcompletlon of‘th:s notlce a cml penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party
only and cemfy that [ have complied with Health and Safety Code §2S"49 6 by (check only one of the following):
0 Postmg a warning or warnmgs about the alleged exposure that eomplles with-the law, and attachmg a copy of
that warning and a photograph accurately showmg its placement on my prermses

O Posting the warning or wammgs demanded in writing by the \otlcmg Party, and attachmg a copy ofthat
warnmg and a photoaraph accurately its placement on my premises; OR .~ .~ -

O E]lmmatlng the alleged exposure -and attachmg a statement accurately descrlblng how the alleged e\(posure has
been eliminated.

Certification _ , _ _

My staterrtents on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, eomplete and correct to the bestof my

- knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. I have carefully read the tnstructlons to complete this form. |
understand that if | make a false statement on this form, I may be subject to addmonal penaltles under the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposmon 65).

* Signature of alleged violator.or authorized representative Date

Name and title of si.gna'tory -

.F OR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT,THE LAW OR REGULA TIONS. . 3 '

Contact the Ofﬂce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’ s Proposrt:on 65 Implementation Office at (916)
445+ -6900 or via e-mail at P65Public. Comments@oehha ca.gov. ' ‘ :

.Revised: May 2014 . . '_ C =




" All further regulatorv references are to sections oletIe 2 of'the Ca]rforma Code of Regulatlons unless
otherwise mdlcated The statute, regulat:ons and relevant case law are available on the OEH HA website at:

http //'www.oehha.ca. gov/pr0p65/ faw/l ndex html.. '

? See Section 25501 (2)(4).

Note: Authonty cited: Section 25249. 12 Health and Safety Code. Reference Scct!ons 25249, 5 25249 6,25249, 7,
25249, 9,25249.10 and 25249.11, Hea]th and Safety Code
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Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Hayward Hall of Justice

Case Number Kﬁ\ L?%\/] “Ule u

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

[ certify that I am not a party to this cause and that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document was mailed first class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope,
addressed as shown on the foregoing document or on the attached, and that the mailing of
the foregoing and execution of this certificate occurred at 24405 Amador Street, Hayward
California.

Executed on
AUG 2 3 2016 Chad Finke Executive Officer/Clerk of the Superior Court

By /@ \P ((j

A. Goul




